on March 29, 2022, and are available on the Investor Relations website (http://ri.votorantim.com.br/en/).

 (b)  Approval of the financial statements

The Management approved the consolidated financial statements for issue on November 9, 2022.

2.1.1 Restatement of comparative figures

In accordance with IFRS 5 / CPC 31 - "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations", the Company reclassified

the long steel operation in Colombia from the heading of "Continuing operations" to "Discontinued operations". Consequently,

the balances of income suffered changes in the amounts previously presented in the financial statements as at September 30,

2021.

The effects of these reclassifications are presented below:

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated   (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

21
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As originally stated

Reclassification of

Acerías Paz Del Rio Restated

Continuing operations

Net revenue from products sold and services rendered 36,906   (1,455) 35,451

Cost of products sold and services rendered (27,995) 1,132   (26,863)

Gross profit 8,911   (323) 8,588

Operating income (expenses)

Selling (673) 9   (664)

General and administrative (2,035) 99   (1,936)

Other operating income (expenses), net 1,111   (31) 1,080

(1,597) 77   (1,520)

Operating profit before equity results and finance results 7,314   (246) 7,068

Results from equity investments

Equity in the results of investees 316   316

20   20

336   336

Finance results, net

Finance income 606   (24) 582

Finance costs (2,142) 74   (2,068)

Income from derivative financial instruments 576   576

Foreign exchange, net (218)   (218)

(1,178) 50   (1,128)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 6,472   (196) 6,276

Income tax and social contribution

Current (1,748)   (1,748)

Deferred (255) 59   (196)

Profit for the continuing operations 4,469   (137) 4,332

Discontinued operations

Profit of the period for the discontinued operations   137   137

Profit for the period attributable to the owners 4,469   4,469

1/1/2021 to 9/30/2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated   (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

22
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

[…]

beginning of the year 2022.

3.2 New standards issued and amendments to accounting standards not yet adopted by the Company and its subsidiaries

New standards, interpretations and amendments to accounting standards were published, however, they are not yet effective.

We intend to adopt the new standards, interpretations and amendments, if applicable, when they become effective. The

Company carried out a preliminary analysis on the applicability of these amendments and identified the impacts on its

accounting policies resulting from the amendment of CPC 32 / IAS 12 "Taxes on Income", however these are not relevant.

The amendment requires the recognition of deferred taxes on transactions that originate with the initial recognition of an asset

or liability, resulting in equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences, such as lease agreements or asset

decommissioning obligations. The amendment is effective for periods beginning January 1, 2023 and the Company is currently

analyzing the possible impacts in detail, in accordance with local tax regulations.

As originally stated

Reclassification of

Acerías Paz Del Rio Restated

Continuing operations

Net revenue from products sold and services rendered 13,956   (568) 13,388

Cost of products sold and services rendered (10,861) 403   (10,458)

Gross profit 3,095   (165) 2,930

Operating income (expenses)

Selling (242) 3   (239)

General and administrative (722) 28   (694)

Other operating income (expenses), net 286   (10) 276

(678) 21   (657)

Operating profit before equity results and finance results 2,417   (144) 2,273

Results from equity investments

Equity in the results of investees (150)   (150)

20   20

(130)   (130)

Finance results, net

Finance income 286   (4) 282

Finance costs (762) 19   (743)

Income from derivative financial instruments 102   102

Foreign exchange, net (367)   (367)

(741) 15   (726)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 1,546   (129) 1,417

Income tax and social contribution

Current (530)   (530)

Deferred 52   28   80

Profit for the continuing operations 1,068   (101) 967

Discontinued operations

Profit of the period for the discontinued operations   101   101

Profit for the period attributable to the owners 1,068   1,068

7/1/2021 to 9/30/2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated   (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

23
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

[…]

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

27

(i) The amount of R$ 956 previously classified as Level 2 on December 31, 2021 (valuation technique supported by

observable prices), was presented in these financial statements as Level 1 ( prices quoted in an active market) after a

review carried out by the subsidiary VCSA.

5.1.3  Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and

derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun,

Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR/ SOFR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and

sale contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information,

in line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as of September 30, 2022 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at September 30, 2022 according to the base scenario

defined by management as at December 31, 2022;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at September 30, 2022;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at September 30, 2022.

Fair value measured based on 9/30/2022

Note

Prices quoted in an

active market (Level 1)

Valuation supported by

observable prices

(Level 2) Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 7,334   3,418   10,752

Financial investments 8 1,496   2,199   3,695

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1   6,252   6,252

Financial instruments - shares 11   1,200   1,200

8,830   13,069   21,899

Liabilities

Borrowing 17 10,881   11,198   22,079

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1   1,030   1,030

Lease liabilities 18 (b)   1,359   1,359

Confirming payables   3,127   3,127

10,881   16,714   27,595

Fair value measured based on 12/31/2021

Note

Prices quoted in an

active market (Level 1)

Valuation supported by

observable prices

(Level 2) Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 8,636   5,044   13,680

Financial investments 8 844   2,288   3,132

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1   5,657   5,657

Financial instruments - shares 11 23   2,778   2,801

9,503   15,767   25,270

Liabilities

Borrowing (i) 17 17,282   9,200   26,482

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1   1,082   1,082

Lease liabilities 18 (b)   1,551   1,551

Confirming payables   3,405   3,405

17,282   15,238   32,520

em 31 de março de 2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

28

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include only the principal amount.

Key:
ARS – Argentinian Peso
BRL  – Brazilian currency (Real).
BOB  – Bolivian Peso
CAD  – Canadian Dollar
CDI  – Interbank Deposit Certificate
EUR  – Currency of the European Union (euro)
IPCA  – National Broad Consumer Price Index
LIBOR  – London Interbank Offer Rate
MAD – Moroccan dirham
PEN  – New Peruvian Sun
SOFR  – Secured Overnight Financing Rate
TND  – Tunisian Dinar
TRY  – Turkish Lira
USD  – US Dollar
UYU  – Uruguayan Peso
TJLP Long  - Term Interest Rate, by the National Monetary Council. Until December 2017, the TJLP was the basic cost of BNDES financing. As of January 2018,

   the Long Term Rate (TLP) became the main financial cost of BNDES financing.

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and related

parties (i)

Changes

from

9/30/2022

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD 7,873 17,092 1,146  USD millions -4.7% 175 870 1,740 (870) (1,740) 341 1,796 3,592 (1,796) (3,592)

EUR 508 557 -2.7% (1) (10) (20) 10 20 2 23 45 (23) (45)

MAD 206 -2.4% (5) (52) (103) 52 103

BOB 72 602 -5.6% 30 132 265 (132) (265)

TRY 37 6 6  USD millions -9.6% (1) (19) (50) 15 27

CAD 78 110 -0.8% 9 18 (9) (18) (1) (2) 1 2

UYU 12 101 -6.8% 6 22 44 (22) (44)

TND 114 -4.5% (5) (29) (57) 29 57

ARS 118 -17.5% (21) (30) (59) 30 59

NAD 14 -7.0% (1) (3) (7) 3 7

PEN 108 5 -5.2% (5) (24) (49) 24 49 (2) (3) 2 3

9,140   18,473   1,152   158   745   1,479   (749) (1,502) 357   1,937   3,875   (1,937) (3,875)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 5,233 3,062 3,302  BRL millions -1 bps 72 226 526 (168) (292)

BRL - IPCA 1 2,328 2,230  BRL millions -97 bps (30) (83) (155) 96 205

BRL - TJLP 114 19 bps 2 4 (2) (4)

USD - LIBOR/SOFR 2,028 778  USD millions 90 bps (11) 9 19 (9) (19)

Dollar coupon 568  USD millions 160 bps (14) (304) (609) 304 609

5,234   7,532   6,878   17   (150) (215) 221   499

Price of commodities

Zinc 193,629   ton -13.9% 79   93   186   (93) (186)   1   (1)

   193,629   79   93   186   (93) (186)   1   (1)

Derivative financial instruments/As

per unit

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  September 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

29

6  Credit quality of financial assets

The ratings resulting from local and global ratings were extracted from rating agencies (S&P Global Ratings, and Moody's and

Fitch Ratings). For presentation, the nomenclature standard of S&P Global Ratings and Fitch Ratings and the classification as

established in the Financial Policies were considered.

(i) Refers to amounts invested in banks abroad that are not classified by rating agencies.

(ii) Refers to amounts invested in liquid assets traded abroad that are not classified by rating agencies.